Phone: (407) 378–7482
2900 W. Orange Ave. Ste. 100
Apopka, FL 32703
VoltAire Systems, LLC  VoltAire Doc. # DA0322A
Published: June 13, 2023
INSTALLATION, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
FOR PRESSURIZATION MODULE (WITH PLENUM FOR W18-W36 AIR

Published: June 13, 2023
5.  GENERAL PRODUCT DATA
FIGURE 1: PRESSURIZATION MODULE MODEL NOMENCLATURE
FIGURE 2: PRESSURIZATION MODULE PLENUM MODEL NOMENCLATURE
Pressurization Module with
Plenum Installation, Operation
and Maintenance Manual
VoltAire Systems, LLC
Specifications are subject to change without notice
Page 6 of 20
VoltAire Doc. # DA0322A
Published: June 13, 2023
FIGURE 3: PRODUCT CONFIGURATIONS (LEFT OR RIGHT)
FRONT OF BARD UNIT WITH RIGHT HAND SIDE PRESSURIZATION MODULE (WITH PLENUM)
FIGURE 4: GENERAL CONFIGURATION AND AIRFLOW
FIGURE 5: DIMENSIONS
Pressurization Module with
Plenum Installation, Operation
and Maintenance Manual
VoltAire Systems, LLC
Specifications are subject to change without notice
Page 7 of 20
VoltAire Doc. # DA0322A
Published: June 13, 2023
6.  INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING:  REVIEW THIS MANUAL COMPLETELY PRIOR TO BEGINNING INSTALLATION OR SERVICE.
FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN IMPROPER OPERATION, UNIT DAMAGE, AND/OR PERSONAL/BODILY
HARM.  PRESSURIZATION MODULES MUST ONLY BE INSTALLED BY PROPERLY TRAINED AND
EXPERIENCED TECHNICIANS.
The Pressurization Module is designed to use a Plenum adapter to fit on Bard HVAC models W18 to W36. The Plenum
requires a 10 by 10 inch cutout to be made on the side panel. Two pre-existing screws are used to assist with hanging
the Plenum. After the Plenum is hung, 8 self-tapping screws will be used to fix the plenum in place. The main
Pressurization Module may then be affixed to the Plenum.
Installation steps are as follows and note that your distributor might have completed some or all of the steps.
1. Prepare the Bard side panel for removal of the 10” x 10” cutout. The cutout is located below the filter
assembly in the approximate location shown. Mark the cut out area and using a tape measure and visual
inspection, verify that the cutout will not conflict with any internal piping and/or components. Be cautious of
cutting blade depth. After the material is removed from the cutout, deburr and clean the cutout as necessary
ensuring the side panel is clean of any metal shavings, dust, and/or debris.
WARNING!  After marking the cutout
opening location, check the interior of the
HVAC unit within the cutout area footprint to
verify there are no copper pipes, wires, and
other HVAC unit components that will be
damaged by the cutting blade.
                        Bard Side Panel Shown
                 FIGURE 6: CUTOUT AREA
2. Using foil tape (field supplied), tape the metal edge and internal insulation to provide a clean edge as shown
Pressurization Module with
Plenum Installation, Operation
and Maintenance Manual
VoltAire Systems, LLC
Specifications are subject to change without notice
Page 8 of 20
VoltAire Doc. # DA0322A
Published: June 13, 2023
below.
FIGURE 7: PLENUM OPENING WITH TAPED EDGES
3. Install the Plenum gasket kit as shown in Figure 8 below. The figure shows the gasket area. Note that the
15.625-inch length piece runs across the top of the unit.
FIGURE 8: PLENUM GASKET AREA